appropriate for Utilities staff to proceed to contract services without adopting plans, specifications, 

working details, or giving notice of bids to award contracts; and 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2024, City Council approved a budget adjustment in the amount of twelve 

million, thirty-six thousand, two-hundred twenty-five dollars ($12,036,225) to fund the emergency repair 

of the failing trunk sewer main, consisting of $7,036,225 from the unallocated Wastewater Reserves and 

$5,000,000 from Capital Improvement Project No. 801508, Recycled Easterly Ag MFRO; and 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Public Improvement Agreement (“Agreement”) with CCL 

Contracting, Inc., in an amount not to exceed ten million, two-hundred forty-thousand, six hundred 

ninety-one dollars ($10,240,691) on July 23, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Public Improvement Agreement (“Agreement”) with J.R. Filanc 

Construction Company in an amount not to exceed one million, seven hundred ninety-five thousand, five 

hundred thirty-four dollars ($1,795,534) on August 21, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Change Order No. 1 and a budget adjustment to the project 

in the amount of $1,397,320.60 to fund the remaining portion of Section 2 emergency repairs due to a 

trunk sewer alignment conflict with the existing 36” water main, bringing the total contract value with 

CCL Contracting, Inc., resulting in a contract value of not to exceed eleven million, six-hundred thirty-eight 

thousand and eleven dollars and sixty cents ($11,638,011.60); and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22050 of the Public Contract Code, the City Council must review 

the emergency action every 14 days, or at its next regularly scheduled meeting, and determine by a four-

fifths vote there is a need to continue the action;